
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

 STARRED QUESTION NO. 308 

  ANSWERED ON 10/08/2021 

 

SAANSAD ADARSH GRAM YOJANA 

 

*308.  SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL: 

DR. HEENA GAVIT: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the status of villages adopted under the first phase of Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana 

(SAGY) in Maharashtra; 

(b)  the status of drinking water, toilets, power, roads, telephone connectivity and 

construction of immovable assets in these villages along with inspection reports 

thereof, State-wise; 

(c)  whether the progress of works being undertaken in villages under the second phase of 

the Yojana is satisfactory, if so, the details thereof and the time by which it is likely to 

be completed; 

(d)  the details of the expenditure incurred and assets created under Corporate Social 

Responsibility (CSR) during the first and second phases of the Yojana, Statewise and 

village-wise; and 

(e)  whether the Government has given any direction to the State Governments for taking 

necessary steps to extend works under the said model villages and if so, the details 

thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH) 

 

 

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.  



Statement referred in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question  No. 308 on ‘Saansad 

Adarsh Gram Yojana(SAGY)’ to be answered on 10 August 2021 
 

(a) & (b): Hon’ble Members of Parliament from Maharashtra have identified 70 Gram 

Panchayats during Phase-I(2014-16) of Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana(SAGY) . The status of 

the projects undertaken in these GPs is given in Annexure-I. At the national level, a separate 

web-based MIS is available at SAGY website (http://saanjhi.gov.in). The status of drinking 

water, toilets, power, roads, telephone connectivity and construction of immovable assets in 

the Gram Panchayat identified under SAGY, State Wise as per the information uploaded by 

States/UTs on SAGY portal (http://saanjhi.gov.in) is given in Annexure-II. This MIS 

monitors the progress of identification of Gram Panchayats under SAGY, preparation of VDP 

and its uploading on the website, the number of projects planned in the VDP and the progress 

of implementation of VDP is monitored in terms of completion of the projects taken up in the 

VDP. The details of Gram Panchayats identified under SAGY and its progress are available 

on saanjhi.gov.in.  

(c) &(d) :  The progress of works being undertaken in the Gram Panchayats identified under 

the second phase of the Yojana is satisfactory. Out of 502 Gram Panchayats identified under 

Phase-II(2016-19), 430 GPs have prepared their VDP containing 21,554 works. Out of 

21,554 works, 15,093(70%) have already been completed. The details of assets created under 

CSR during the first and second phases of the yojana, State Wise and village-wise as per  the 

information uploaded by States/UTs on SAGY portal, is given in Annexure-III. SAGY is a 

scheme founded on 100% convergence and has no dedicated fund of its own. Expenditure 

incurred to complete the activities proposed under VDP under different State and Central 

schemes are not available in the MIS. 

(e) : Yes Sir. The detailed directions  to the State Government and the steps taken by  

Government of India to extend works in SAGY GPs are given in Annexure-IV. 

********  



  

Annexure-I  referred to in reply to parts (a) & (b)  of Lok Sabha Starred Question  No. 

308 on ‘Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana(SAGY)’   for answer on 10 August 2021 

The status of villages adopted under the first phase(2014-16) of Saansad Adarsh Gram 

Yojana (SAGY) in Maharashtra; 
 

S.N

o 

District 

Gram Panchayat Total 

Number of 

Projects 

planned 

under VDP 

No. of 

Projects 

Completed 

No. of 

Projects In- 

Progress 

No. of 

Project yet 

to start 

1Ahmednagar 

 

Kambi 65 52 3 10

2 Malunja Budruk 102 79 2 21

3Akola Keliwali 28 3 8 17

4Amravati Yavli Shahid 30 16 5 9

5Aurangabad 

 

Adgaon (p) 45 23 6 16

6 Verul 56 25 17 14

7
Beed 

Lahuri 64 3 18 43

8 Pohner 49 27 4 18

9Bhandara Bagheda 82 72 2 8

10Buldhana Karmoda 21 14 7 0

11Chandrapur Chandankheda 70 18 11 41

12Dhule Gondur 51 28 0 23

13Gadchiroli Yeoli 34 14 1 19

14Gondia Pathari 90 28 9 53

15
Jalgaon 

 

Bhoras Bk 16 13 0 3

16 Hated Bk. 21 12 2 7

17 Deulgaon 30 28 0 2

18Jalna Rajur 122 51 47 24

19
Kolhapur 

 

Rajgoli Khurd 83 50 4 29

20 Perid 64 39 1 24

21 Sonavade 79 52 2 25

22Latur Ansarwada 37 25 1 11

23
Nagpur 

 

 

Wagdara 69 27 29 13

24 Ridhora 60 44 7 9

25 Bajargaon 47 38 9 0

26 Pachgaon 73 69 4 0

27
Nanded 

Dudhad 126 67 36 23

28 Rohi Pimpalgaon 108 34 30 44

29Nandurbar Kahatul 34 15 5 14

30Nashik 

 

Awankhed 60 45 0 15

31 Anjaneri 122 52 7 63

32Osmanabad Kasgi 56 40 4 12

33

Palghar 

 

Charoti 79 52 1 26

34 Dhakti Dahanu 61 39 5 17

35 Dhanoshi 71 61 4 6

36 Umroli 63 51 8 4

37 Gorhe 128 115 10 3

38 Hamrapur 134 105 7 22

39Parbhani Kehal 74 34 0 40

40Pune Murti 57 10 28 19



41 Dapodi 84 60 13 11

42 Vadgaon-shinde 128 55 19 54

43 Tikekarwadi 95 30 23 42

44 Sudumbare 99 47 23 29

45 Gulunche 160 61 13 86

46 Jambut 142 39 30 73

47 Karandi 105 91 10 4

48

Raigad 

Chinchoti 45 37 5 3

49 Diveagar 13 10 2 1

50 Bandhapada 94 63 21 10

51

Ratnagiri 

 

Rampur 49 13 0 36

52 Asud 127 12 12 103

53 Ambadave 125 32 9 84

54 Golavali 31 8 5 18

55Sangli Aarawade 93 73 1 19

56
Satara 

 

Enkul 43 43 0 0

57 Kondave 43 43 0 0

58 Shivthar 52 52 0 0

59
Sindhudurg 

 

Mithbav 42 18 11 13

60 Naradave 303 32 14 257

61 Shivapur 51 27 2 22

62Solapur 

 

Tulshi 44 20 8 16

63 Yeoti 49 30 5 14

64

Thane 

 

Kharad 56 42 7 7

65 Sonale 114 77 8 29

66 Nagaon 116 80 16 20

67 Pimpari 121 76 14 31

68Wardha Taroda 41 22 9 10

69Washim Saykheda 69 13 16 40

70Yavatmal Bhari 17 3 1 13

 Total 5212 2779 641 1792

 

 

 

 

  



Annexure-II  referred to in reply to parts (a)&(b) of  Lok Sabha Starred  Question  No. 308 on ‘Saansad 

Adarsh Gram Yojana(SAGY)’  for answer on 10 August 2021 

The status of drinking water, toilets, power, roads, telephone connectivity and construction of immovable assets 

in the Gram Panchayat identified under SAGY, State Wise as per the information uploaded by States/UTs on 

SAGY portal (http://saanjhi.gov.in) 

 

S.

N

o  

Name of the 

State/UT 

Drinking 

Water 

Toilets Power Road Telephone 

connectivity 

Construction of 

immovable assets 

No 

of 

proje

cts 

plan

ned 

No 

of 

pr

oj

ect

s 

co

m

pl

ete

d 

No 

of 

proj

ects 

in 

pro

gres

s 

No 

of 

proje

cts 

plan

ned 

No 

of 

proje

cts 

com

plete

d 

No 

of 

proj

ects 

in 

pro

gres

s 

No 

of 

proj

ects 

pla

nne

d 

No 

of 

proj

ects 

com

plet

ed 

No 

of 

proj

ects 

in 

pro

gres

s 

No 

of 

proje

cts 

plan

ned 

No 

of 

proje

cts 

com

plete

d 

No 

of 

proj

ects 

in 

pro

gres

s 

No 

of 

proj

ects 

pla

nne

d 

No 

of 

pr

oje

cts 

co

mp

let

ed 

No 

of 

proj

ects 

in 

pro

gres

s 

No 

of 

proje

cts 

plan

ned 

No of 

projec

ts 

compl

eted 

No 

of 

proj

ects 

in 

pro

gres

s 

1 

Andaman 

And Nicobar 

Islands 14 9 3 9 8 1 2   30 5 12 1 1  14  1 

2 

Andhra 

Pradesh 58 34 6 11 7 1 13 2  383 162 8    68 23 3 

3 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 5 1  5 1 3 2 1  12 2 2 1   18 3 1 

4 Assam 37 3 14 22 6 6 24 1 1 254 34 15    74 5 2 

5 Bihar 40 7 10 64 35 11 56 35 5 727 174 17 2 1  92 9 6 

6 Chandigarh          1 1     2 2  

7 Chhattisgarh 70 58 1 38 38  32 25  168 98 3    85 39  

8 Goa 4 2 2 5 1 1 22   8 2     9 3 2 

9 Gujarat 84 53 11 22 15 3 38 18 1 408 347 5 1   56 39 1 

10 Haryana 69 31 7 19 14  21 15 3 66 40 5 2 2  32 15 7 

11 

Himachal 

Pradesh 42 19 4 21 11 2 37 8 1 58 25 10 2 2  26 13 3 

12 

Jammu And 

Kashmir 5 1 3 8 5 1 26   7 2 1 1   9 6 1 

13 Jharkhand 114 43 18 52 21 14 28 28 2 451 198 58 3 2  145 74 7 

14 Karnataka 179 121 5 532 443 18 11 13 3 674 368 48 1   215 158 14 

15 Kerala 152 93 24 64 41 11 82 12 9 595 434 76 3 1  139 80 18 

16 Ladakh 5 4  2 1  21         4 2 1 

17 

Madhya 

Pradesh 39 31 4 13 10 2 5 7  148 97 16    52 33 4 

18 Maharashtra 182 54 19 89 49 16 2 39 6 500 134 36 4 1 1 314 81 38 

19 Manipur 21 12 8 7 7  3 12 7 14 4 7    21 14 5 

20 Meghalaya 5  3 5 3 1 5 1 1 8 1 3 1   7  2 

21 Mizoram 12 5 2 8 5 3 22   4 3     1   

22 Nagaland 3  1 1  1 44   6  3    2   

23 Odisha 55 19 6 20 11 1 2 1  230 86 24    59 23 7 

24 Puducherry    2 1 1 20         13 3 8 

25 Punjab 13 3 4 14 2 8 9 9 2 19 6 2    27 4 4 

26 Rajasthan 91 49 11 47 37 4 5 19 7 292 190 9    360 105 14 



27 Sikkim 6 2 3 1  1 1  1 6  5    7 1  

28 Tamil Nadu 149 140 6 283 282  107 20  376 335 9    154 143 6 

29 Telangana 64 41 12 21 14 3 16 2 2 152 76 9    102 34 13 

30 Tripura 11 3  2  1 5 1  17 2     11 3 1 

31 

UT of Dadra 

and Nagar 

Haveli and 

Daman and 

Diu       1 1  1 1     26 14 5 

32 

Uttar 

Pradesh 88 69 8 38 33 1 107 90 8 151 132 12 2 2  16 14 1 

33 Uttarakhand 20 10 5 17 15  16 6  35 31 1    16 14 1 

34 West Bengal 1         6      2   

 Grand Total 1638 917 200 1442 1116 115 656 366 59 5807 2990 396 24 12 1 2178 957 176 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-III  referred in reply to parts  (c)&(d) of   Lok Sabha Starred Question  No. 

308 on ‘Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana(SAGY)’   for answer on 10 August 2021 

 

The details of assets created under CSR during the first and second phases of the Yojana, 

State Wise and village-wise as per  the information uploaded by States/UTs on SAGY portal 

(http://saanjhi.gov.in). 

 
S.No  

State District Gram Panchayat 
Work Name Sector 

1
Andhra 

Pradesh 
East Godavari Pulletikurru 

Mainroad in Pulletikurru Social 

Development 

2
Jammu and 
Kashmir 

Doda Hambal-a 
construction of 112 number of 
IHHL units 

Basic Amenities 
And Services 

3

Jharkhand 

Chatra Kaindinagar 
Construction of toilets in 

Schools 

Human 

Development 

4

Giridih Gadi 

Construction of Handpump in 

Harijan tola Dhobiyasinga. 

Basic Amenities 

5
Establishment of hand pump 
in Bhikhodih tola. 

Basic 
Amenities 

6
Establishment of hand pump 

in Chodih tola. 

Basic 

Amenities 

7

Karnataka 

Bangalore 

Rural 
Agalakuppe 

Constraction of 8 Anganwadi 

buildings in Kasaba nijagal, 

Krishnapura, 

Chandanahosahalli, 

Kallanayakakanahalli, Lakkur 
thota and Devarahosahalli, 

Beeragondanahalli , 

Mudaramanayakana palya 

villages 

Human 

Development 

8

Davanagere Mustur 

Anganavadi to 

Rushubendrappana House 

Infrastructure 

9
construction of CC Roads in 

the streets of villages 

Infrastructure 

10
Main Road to Manjulingappa 

House 

Infrastructure 

11
Mustur Siddihalli Road to 

Mustureswara road 

Infrastructure 

12 Musturappana House to 

Patrappana House 

Infrastructure 

13 Mustureshwara Temple Near 

Tank to Ajjanna House 

Infrastructure 

14 Mustureshwara Temple Road 
to Aligeri Thippeswamy 

House 

Infrastructure 

15 Musturu Siddihalli Road 

MoodalaMachikere Road 

Infrastructure 

16 Musturu Siddihalli Road to 

Choudappa Son Nanjappa 

house 

Infrastructure 



17 Musturu Siddihalli Road to 

Choudappa Son Nanjappa 

house in Mustur 

Infrastructure 

18 Musturu Siddihalli Road to 
Nanjappa house 

Infrastructure 

19 Nayakanahatti Nigappa house 

to Jogihatti Road 

Infrastructure 

20 Sharanappa House to 

Sharanammana House 

Infrastructure 

21 
Hassan Kabbali 

cc roads Infrastructure 

22 

Shimoga Thammadihalli 

Concrete road and Box 

drainage from T. P. Lingappa 
house to Bilguni road in 

Thammadihalli 

Infrastructure 

23 
Kerala Malappuram Kalpakancheri 

Building to homeopathic 

dispensary 

Basic Amenities 

And Services 

24 

Maharashtra 

Nagpur 

Bajargaon 
Construction of 5 Drinking 

water Tanks for animals 

Basic Amenities 

25 

Pachgaon 

Con. Of Community Hall Basic Amenities 

26 Construction of Cement 

Concrete Road Ward no. 2 

At. Pachgaon 

Infrastructure 

27 Construction of Wall 

Compound to APMC 

Building At. Pachgon for 

Training purpose 

Infrastructure 

28 Nashik Anjaneri E library Study room Basic Amenities 

29 

Palghar 

Gorhe 

Construction and gardening 

around gavtalav. 

Infrastructure 

30 Construction of Adult Library Human 

Development 

31 

Hamrapur 

Construction of cement 

concrete approach road from 

SH-43 to Dhodadepada. 

Infrastructure 

32 Construction of Goddess 

Laxmi Temple with donation 

and labour contribution by 

villagers. 

Infrastructure 

33 Construction of WBM road 

from Shalechapada to 

dahanbhumi of Hamrapur 

Revenue village. 

Basic Amenities 

34 Construction of WBM Road 
Water Supply Tank to 

Dahanbhumi of Karanjpada. 

Basic Amenities 

35 
Gorhe 

Constructing 2 Community 

Toilets 

Infrastructure 

36 Umroli Library Basic Amenities 

37 
Charoti 

Public Library Human 

Development 

38 

Pune 

Karandi 
Build separate toilet for boys 
and girls (karandi gavthan) 

Infrastructure 

39 
Gulunche 

Reading room Human 

Development 



40 

Raigarh 

Chinchoti 

Construct toilet for public 

school 

Economic 

Development 

41 

Diveagar 

construction of public toilets Basic Amenities 

42 individual toilets Basic Amenities 

43 

Satara 

Enkul 
completion of construction of 

individual toilets (200/358) 

Basic Amenities 

44 
Shivthar 

To Completion of toilets in 

the HHs not having toilets 

Basic Amenities 

45 

Thane Sonale 

construction of Covered 

Drainage At Walshind ( 

Gopal Bhoir House To 

Crematory) 

Infrastructure 

46 Construction Of Arch Gate at 

Elkunde 

Infrastructure 

47 Construction Of Arch Gate at 

Sonale 

Infrastructure 

48 Construction Of Cement 

Concrete Road At BMC 

Road To Indalepada 

Infrastructure 

49 Construction Of Covered 

Drainage At Sonale-

Khairpada( Arjun Tare House 

To Satyam Petrol Pumps ) 

Infrastructure 

50 
Tamil Nadu Sivagangai 

Maravanamgala

m 

Construction of modern 

school toilet 

Basic Amenities 

51 

Telangana 

Karimnagar Veernapally 

Construction of Compound 

Wall to Primary School at 

Veernapalli 

Infrastructure 

52 Construction of Compound 

wall to ZPHS at Veernapalli 

Infrastructure 

53 Warangal 

(Urban) 
Dandepally 

Laying of (2) Nos CC Roads 

in Main Village Roads 

Basic Amenities 

And Services 

 

 

  



Annexure-IV  referred to in reply to part (e) of   Lok Sabha Starred Question  No. 308 

on ‘Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana(SAGY)’   for answer on 10 August 2021 

The Government has given the following directions  to the State Government and taken 

following steps to extend works in SAGY GPs. 

i. The States/UTs have been requested to conduct State Level Empowered 

Committee meetings once in a quarter to ensure the seamless convergence of 

schemes among different Government Departments. 

ii. The States/UTs have been requested to expedite the completion of pending 

works that have been proposed under the Village Development Plan of SAGY. 

iii. The States/UTs have been directed to appoint resource persons under SLEC 

for supporting the implementation of SAGY at the State and District level in 

accordance with Para 12 (c) of the Guidelines of  SAGY Guidelines 

iv. The National Level Committee meeting headed by the Secretary, Rural 

Development has been conducted wherein all the 20 members 

Ministries/Departments have been requested to issue necessary advisories and 

to advise the State Government to arrange to complete the pending VDP 

activities that are mapped with their respective schemes/programmes and also 

to saturate all the major programmes/schemes in the SAGY GPs on priority.  

v. 24 Schemes of 17 Ministries of Government of India have been amended / 

appropriate advisories have been issued to accord priority to SAGY in 

respective schemes for ensuring convergence . 

vi. The Performance Review Committee (PRC) meeting is held twice a year in 

which all Rural Development programmes are reviewed by the Secretary, 

Rural Development. All the implementing departments (Rural 

Development/Panchayati Raj etc.)  in the States/UTs participate in the meeting 

under the Chairmanship of their respective Principal Secretaries/Additional 

Chief Secretaries.States/UTs have been requested to focus on implementing 

pending projects in SAGY GPs during the PRC meeting. 

vii. In order to establish an organic connection in the system and with the Hon'ble 

MP concerned to get his guidance and directions in transforming the identified 

GPs into Adarsh Gram, the State Governments have been requested to appoint 

a competent Charge Officer of sufficient seniority, for every Gram Panchayat 

who coordinates the implementation at the local level and is fully responsible 

and accountable for the implementation 

viii. Capacity building programmes for the State Nodal Officers, State Team of 

Trainers and Charge Officers of SAGY Gram Panchayats were organized 

through National Institute of Rural Development and Panchayati Raj, 

Hyderabad..Gram Panchayat functionaries and other State stakeholders of  

SAGY have  also been  trained on preparation of Village Development Plan  

by NIRD&PR. 

ix. The Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) is reviewed periodically by the  

National Level Monitors and by the Common Review Mission (CRM) each 

year  to assess the performance of the yojana. 

******** 


